Among the Investors, Xingshi Investment, Mr. Shi and Ms. Sun conditionally agreed to
subscribe for 14,001,128, 63,046 and 80,826 of the Subscription Shares at the capital
contribution of RMB86,526,971.04, RMB389,624.28 and RMB499,504.68, in cash,
respectively.

– 4 –

The Total Capital Contribution was arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between PanPass
Information and the Investors with reference to, among other things, (i) the Performance
Targets; (ii) the average share price of PanPass Information on the NEEQ for the 20 working
days prior to 1 December 2020, being RMB4.56 per share; and (iii) the historical cost
weighted-average price of approximately RMB3.61 per share of PanPass Information held
by Beijing HC Technology by taking into account of the original acquisition cost provided
by Beijing HC Technology in 2014 and its subsequent increase in shareholdings in PanPass
Information.

The equity holding structure of PanPass Information immediately before and after the
Completion are as follows:

Immediately before the
Completion

Immediately after the
Completion

Shareholders
Number of
shares held

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Number of
shares held

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Beijing HC Technology 45,405,734 80.25% 45,405,734 64.20%
Tianjin Information

Partnership 6,234,056 11.02% 6,234,056 8.81%
Mr. You 1,634,550 2.89% 1,634,550 2.31%
Mr. Zhang Huirong 558,900 0.99% 558,900 0.79%
Mr. Liu 90,640 0.16% 90,640 0.13%
Other shareholders 2,656,120 4.69% 2,656,120 3.76%
Investors:
Xingshi Investment – – 14,001,128 19.80%
Mr. Shi – – 63,046 0.09%
Ms. Sun – – 80,826 0.11%

Total 56,580,000 100.00% 70,725,000 100.00%

Payment of the Total Capital Contribution

PanPass Information shall open a bank account specifically for the payment of the entire Total
Capital Contribution and the Investors shall pay the entire Total Capital Contribution in one
lump sum into such bank account within the period (to be agreed by the Parties) as specified
in the announcement for the Subscription to be published by PanPass Information on the
NEEQ.

PanPass Information and the Investors agree that, any taxes or fees as required by law or
regulation to be borne by either party in relation to the performance of the Share Subscription